
1 
(Rev. 6.6.19) 

CITY OF STOCKTON 
STANDARD AGREEMENT AMENDMENT

This Amendment Number 1 to the above referenced Agreement Number is entered into on _____________, 2021 
between the City of Stockton (“City”) and San Joaquin County EMS Agency (“Contractor”). 

RECITALS 

Per, SECTION VII, D. AMENDMENTS, “No alteration, modification, or variation of the terms of this MOU shall be valid 
unless made in writing, signed by the parties hereto, and approved by the parties’ governing bodies, and any oral 
understanding or agreement not incorporated herein shall not bind the parties hereto.”  The Agreement is set to expire 
May 1, 2021; however, due to delays caused by the COVID-19 pandemic and the on-going CAD implementation, the 
parties require additional time to transfer the live caller from the primary Public Safety Answering Point (PSAP) to 
Stockton Fire Emergency Communications Division.

 Now therefore, City and Contractor mutually agree as follows: 

1. The term of agreement stated in Section II, Term of MOU, is extended to December 31, 2021.
2. The May 31, 2021 transition date stated in Section VI. A, Transition Date, will be no later than December 31,

2021.
3. Section VI. B. 1.  is revised to read as follows:

“At least ninety (90) days prior to Transition Date, City shall submit its plan to implement an EMD program (“EMD
Program Implementation Plan”) for SJCEMSA’s review and approval or rejection.”

4. Section VI.B. 3.  is revised to read as follows:

“At least forty-five (45) days prior to the Transition Date, SJCEMSA shall review and approve or deny City’s EMD
Program Implementation Plan. SJCEMSA’s review of City’s EMD Program Implementation Plan shall be limited
to determining whether it satisfies the requirements of the state regulations and guidelines and policies adopted
by SJCEMSA consistent with Health and Safety Code section 1798.8.”

5. Section VI. D. 2. is revised to read as follows:

“SJCEMSA shall complete all revisions to its requirements, regulations, procedures, policies, and protocols
necessary to comply with SB 438 by no later than August 31, 2021.”

6. In Exhibit A the date May 1, 2021, is revised to December 31, 2021.

EXHIBIT A 

Addendum To the Parties’ October 5, 2010 Settlement Agreement and General Release 

The City of Stockton and the County of San Joaquin (collectively “Parties”) agree that Section  
1.6.a of their October 5, 2010 Settlement Agreement and General Release is hereby modified and 
replaced as follows: 

By no later than December 31, 2021, all calls for emergency medical services (“EMS”) incidents 
received by the Stockton Police Department shall be routed to City’s fire department dispatch center 
for call processing and EMD services. 

All other provisions of the October 5, 2010 Settlement Agreement and General Release remain in 
effect unless otherwise mutually and expressly modified in writing by the Parties.

All other terms and conditions of the Agreement shall remain unchanged and remain in full force and effect unless 
modified by a written amendment signed by both parties. 

Agreement Number: Amendment 
Number: 

2020-02-25-0504 1 

ATTACHMENT A



2 
(Rev. 6.6.19) 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the authorized parties have executed this Agreement. 

CONTRACTOR  
_____________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Contractor’s Name (if other than an individual, state whether a corporation, partnership, etc.): 

_____________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Authorized Signature   Date 

_____________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Printed Name and Title of Person Signing 

_____________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Address 

CITY OF STOCKTON 

_____________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Harry Black, City Manager   Date 

ATTEST: 
_____________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Eliza R. Garza CMC, City Clerk 

APPROVED AS TO FORM:  
John M. Luebberke, City Attorney 

BY:

ATTACHMENT A




